11-3 ° C

06-12-2001



PATENT

101746325 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type_			
☐ New	Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	☐ License ☐ Change of Name			
Document ID#:	☐ Merger ☐ Other ☐			
Correction of PTO Error	U.S. Government			
Reel #: Frame #:	(For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Corrective Document Reel #: 011226 Frame #: 0479	☐ Departmental File ☐ Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	c if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
	Month Day Year			
Name Jeffrey Somers	07/25/00			
Name Mark D. Tetreault	8/16/00			
Name Timothy M. Wegner	7/20/00			
Name	1 /			
Name				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Stratus Computer Systems, S.A.R.L.	☐ If document to be recorded			
Name (Grand)	is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United			
Address (line 1) Luxembourg Swiss Branch	States, an appointment of a			
	domestic representative is			
Address (line 2) Zugerstrasse 76	attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 3) Baar Switzerland	CH-6340 Assignment)			
City State/Country	Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE LISE ONLY				
6/11/2001 TDTRZ1 00000085 0934852/				
1 FC:581 40.00 OP				
/				
1				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telep Name Patent Administrator Address (line 1) Testa, Hurwitz & Thibeault, LLP Address (line 2) High Street Tower	Page 2 hone Number (617)	PATEN 248-7000	IT		
Address (line 3) 125 High Street					
Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the atta including any attachments.	ched conveyance do	cument 9			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)					
Patent Application Number(s) 09/548,527		Patent Number((s)		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. PCT	PCT PCT	PCT PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total	l number of propertie	s involved. # 1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account Center for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account) Deposit Account Number # 20-0531 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No					
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
John D. Lanza Reg. No. 40,060 Name of Person Signing	Signature	ga Ju	ne 5, 2001 Date		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

2108051

11-1	4-2000 ET			
KENB				
To the Honorable commissioner of Pate Please record the attached original de 101	\$ 1,5574			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jeffrey Sommers Mark D. Tetrault	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Stratus Computer Systems S.a.r.l.			
Timothy M. Wegner	Luxembourg Swiss Branch			
(1)	Street Address: Zugerstrasse 76 CH-6340			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No	City: Baar			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	State: Switzerland Zip:			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)			
Execution Date: July 20, 2000, July 25, 2000	attached?Yes _x _No			
August 16, 2000				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new a date of the application is: July 20, 2000, July 25, 200 A. Patent Application No.(s)				
09/548,527				
Additional numbers attached				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Patricia A. Sheehan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed			
Cesari and McKenna Street Address: 88 Black Falcon Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02210	8. Deposit account no. 03-1237 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
·	SE THIS SPACE			
DO NOT USE THIS STACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Patricia A. Sheehan taliuma /	10/34/00			
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1			

	_08-25-2600			
RECORD	MINIMATHALIK ! SZ!			
To the Honorable commissioner of Patents and Please record the attached original document	101441853			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jeffrey Sommers Mark D. Tetrault Timothy M. Wegner	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Stratus Computer Systems S.a.r.l. Luxembourg Swiss Branch			
A. A. E. Santa	Street Address: Zugerstrasse 76 CH-6340			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No	City: Baar			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement	State: Switzerland Zip:			
Change of Name Other Execution Date: July 20, 2000, July 25, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesxNo			
August 16, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new date of the application is: July 20, 2000, July 25, 2				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No. (s)			
Additional numbers attache				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Patricia A. Sheehan Cesari and McKenna	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Enclosed			
Street Address: 88 Black Falcon Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account no. 03-1237 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02210				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
Patricia A. Sheehan Nama of Parson Signing	1 Sheeken 8/18/00			
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1			
The second second of the second secon				

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, Jeffrey S. Somers, whose residence address is 1 Scott Lane, Northborough, MA 01532, Mark D. Tetreault, whose residence address is 16 Highcrest Park, Webster, MA 01570, and Timothy M. Wegner, whose residence address is 125 West Main Street, Westborough, MA 01581, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR UPGRADING FAULT-TOLERANT SYSTEMS, identified by Cesari and McKenna File No. 104160-0010, the specification of which was filed on April 13, 2000, and accorded Serial Number 09/548,527; and

Whereas Stratus Computer Systems S.a.r.l., Luxembourg Swiss Branch, whose address is Zugerstrasse 76 CH-6340, Baar, Switzerland, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

Now, Therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents

including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the dates indicated next to our names.

ers, Inventor

v/Public

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of Middlesix

On this 25th day of 3,2000, before me appeared Jeffrey S. Somers, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

)ss.

[seal]

2

Oug 16, 2000 Date	Mark D. Te	treault, Inven	tor	
Commonwealth of Massachu	,			-
County of Middlews)ss.)			
On this day o Tetreault, to me known and k the foregoing instrument, and	known to me t	to be the perso	on described in a	and who executed
[seal]		Mar	y Public	Elaine A. Martel NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires Nov. 3, 2006
7/20/00 Date	Imothy M.	Wegner, Inv	Vegnor entor	
Commonwealth of Massachu	•			
County of Widdleson)ss.)			
On this <u>AN</u> day of Wegner, to me known and known and known and known foregoing instrument, and	nown to me to	o be the perso	n described in a	nd who executed
	(Savo Notar	y Public	~
[seal]				Sandra A. Fun. NOTARY PUBLIC

RECORDED: 06/07/2001